ENGLISH

Indications for Use

The RelyX™ ARC adhesive resin cement, manufactured by
3M ESPE, is a permanent dual-cure resin cement with an
improved delivery system for cementation of indirect and
amalgam restorations. It can be used for the final
cementation of:

« porcelain fused-to-metal crowns and bridges

» metal crowns, bridges, inlays and onlays (high noble,
noble, and base metals)

« crowns and bridges with minimal tooth structure

» Maryland bridges (resin bonded bridges)

« all ceramic/porcelain and pre-cured composite crowns,
bridges, inlays and onlays

« endodontic posts

* adhesive (bonded) amalgam restorations

* Note: For laboratory-fabricated veneers, use RelyX™ Veneer
Cement, manufactured by 3M ESPE, with Adper™ Single
Bond Plus Adhesive or Adper™ Scotchbond™ Multi
Purpose Adhesive, both manufactured by 3M ESPE.

Recommendations

Light curing the marginal areas is recommended to provide
maximum strength and wear resistance. Light curing time
assumes the use of a 3M ESPE curing light or other dental
visible curing light of comparable intensity. Curing lights should
be checked often for proper output using a reliable light
metering system.

Air used during bonding procedure should be free of oil and
water contamination.

Mix cement with plastic mixing spatula or a high quality
stainless steel spatula.

Temporize with a non-eugenol containing cement.

Working and Setting times:

Mixing Time Working Time* Clean-up Time** Set Time
@22°C/72°F @22°C/72°F @35°C/94°F (Self-Cure)
(Room Temp.) ~ Approximately (~) (Oral Temp.) @35°C/94°F
10 seconds 2 minutes ~3-5 minutes ~10 minutes
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3M ESPE
RelyX™ ARC

Adhesive Resin Cement System
Instructions

Systeme de résine adhésive
Directives

Sistema de cemento adhesivo de resina
Instrucciones

*To extend working time: mix for 10 seconds (longer mix
times can shorten working time), spread cement into thin
layer on mix pad; chill pad, spatula and/or prosthesis.

** |f excess cement is removed from margins immediately
after seating, the margins must be light cured to minimize
oxygen inhibition, which can lead to poorly sealed margins.

For non-retentive restorations (crowns and bridges with
minimal tooth structure), seat and hold the restoration in
place during clean-up.

**Translucent restorations must be light cured for 40 seconds
per marginal surface. Metal restorations should allow the
cement to self-cure for 10 minutes from the start of mix. The
margins of metal restorations can be light cured for 40
seconds per marginal surface to provide initial stability.

RelyX Veneer cement contains acrylate resins. Avoid use of this
product on patients with known acrylate allergies. To reduce the
risk of allergic response, minimize exposure to these materials.
In particular, avoid exposure to uncured resins. Use of
protective gloves and a no-touch technique

is recommended.

If skin contact occurs, wash skin with soap and water. Acrylates
may penetrate commonly-used gloves. If cement contacts glove,
remove and discard glove, wash hands immediately with soap
and water and then re-glove. If accidental contact with eyes or
prolonged contact with oral soft tissue occurs, flush with large
amounts of water. If irritation persists, consult a physician.

Sensitivity

Some patients may experience transitory post-operative
sensitivity. The risk of sensitivity can be minimized by the
following measures: remove minimal tooth structure; use proper
isolation; use a rubber dam; use adequate pulp protection; use
Vitrebond™ light-cure glass ionomer liner/base, manufactured
by 3M ESPE, in areas of deep excavation; adjust occlusion
carefully; check for hyperocclusion, particularly in lateral
excursive contacts. Do not desiccate tooth during the
bonding procedure.

Instructions for Use:

RelyX ARC cement was designed to be used in conjunction
with the Adper Single Bond Plus Adhesive, manufactured by
3M ESPE. Use only with Adper Single Bond Plus Adhesive is
strongly recommended, however it may work with other unfilled
one-bottle bonding agents. Use with dual-cure or self-cure
adhesives, including Adper™ Scotchbond™ Multi-Purpose
Plus Adhesive, manufactured by 3M ESPE, can cause
significantly reduced cement working and setting time.
Note: The user is solely responsible for testing the cement
for its suitability and use for any purpose not explicitly
stated in these instructions, including use with any dental
adhesive other than Adper Single Bond Plus Adhesive.

Instructions for bonding crowns, bridges (including resin-
bonded or Maryland bridges), inlays and onlays:

1. Remove temporary restoration. Trial-fit the final restoration
with light finger pressure to evaluate the fit, shade and marginal
integrity. Adjust if necessary.

2. Prepare the bonding surface of the indirect restoration and
the core build up, if applicable. Porcelain bonding surfaces
should have been etched with hydrofluoric acid by the dental
laboratory. Metal and amalgam bonding surfaces should be
roughened, preferably using an air abrasion system, diamond or
bur. Any composite surfaces should be roughened with a
diamond, bur or air abrasion system. Glass ionomer build-ups
should be pumiced with a slurry of plain flour of pumice.

3. Silane treatment: Apply RelyX™ Ceramic Primer (#2721),
manufactured by 3M ESPE, to the bonding surface of the
indirect restoration. Dry for 5 seconds.

4. Clean the prepared teeth in preparation for seating and
bonding using a plain flour of pumice slurry. Rinse and dry
thoroughly, isolate from moisture and adjacent teeth.

5. Etch preparation and apply Adper Single Bond Plus adhesive
according to instructions.

6. Dispense appropriate amount of cement onto a mixing pad
and mix for 10 seconds.

7. Apply and evenly distribute a thin layer of cement to the
bonding surface of the indirect restoration. The cement may
also be applied directly onto the tooth surface for inlay/onlay
restorations when used with Adper Single Bond Plus adhesive.

8. Slowly seat and hold restoration in proper occlusion. Begin
clean-up of excess cement approximately 3-5 minutes after
seating. Note: If excess cement is removed immediately
after seating, each cement surface/margin must be light-
cured for 40 seconds and not be allowed to self cure only
to minimize effects of oxygen inhibition. For non-retentive
restorations (crowns and bridges with minimal tooth structure),
seat and hold the restoration in place during clean-up.

9. Once the excess cement is removed, each cement
surface/margin may be light cured for 40 seconds or allowed to
selfcure for 10 minutes from start of mix. Note: For porcelain
and pre-cured composite restorations, each cement
surface/margin must be light-cured for 40 seconds to
insure high immediate strength at the margins.

10. Instruct patient to avoid applying any excessive pressure for
10-15 minutes.

Instructions for bonding endodontic posts:

1. Prepare the endodontically treated tooth to receive the post
(a root apex sealer and gutta percha filling approximately one
third of the root canal are recommended). Trial fit and adjust
post as needed. Bond to cast posts can be enhanced by
roughening the surface using an air abrasion system.

2. Silane treatment: Apply RelyX Ceramic Primer (#2721) to
the bonding surface of the post. Dry for 5 seconds.

3. Etch preparation and apply Adper Single Bond Plus adhesive
according to instructions.

4. Trial fit the post after applying and light curing the adhesive.

5. Dispense appropriate amount of cement onto a mixing pad
and mix for 10 seconds.

6. Apply cement to the bonding surface of the preparation in
and around canal using an instrument such as a spiral paste
filler. Place a thin layer of mixed cement on post.

7. Seat and hold the post in place. Begin clean-up of excess
cement approximately 3-5 minutes after seating. Light cure for
40 seconds from the occlusal surface to allow immediate
placement of core build-up material.

Instructions for bonding amalgam to tooth structure:
1. Isolation: Rubber dam is the advocated method of isolation.

2. Cavity preparation: Prepare a standard amalgam cavity
preparation. Roughen residual restorative materials with an air
abrasion system or a bur.

3. Matrix application: Lightly lubricate the inner surface of the
matrix band with hard wax or petroleum jelly before placement.

4. Etch preparation and apply Adper Single Bond Plus
adhesive according to instructions.

5. Dispense appropriate amount of cement onto a mixing pad
and mix for 10 seconds.

6. Use a brush or appropriate applicator to place cement in
adhesive sealed cavity preparation. Triturate amalgam during
placement of cement.

7. Condense and burnish amalgam in the usual way.

8. Instruct patient to avoid applying any pressure for
10-15 minutes.

Storage and use:

1. The RelyX ARC cement is designed to be used at room
temperature of 21-24°C or 70-75°F

2. Shelf life in refrigerator or room temperature is 24 months.

See outer package for expiration date. Storage in refrigerator
ensures longest possible shelf life.

3. Do not store in proximity to eugenol-containing products.

4. Do not expose materials to elevated temperature or
intense light.

No person is authorized to provide any information which
deviates from the information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty

3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects in
material and manufacture. 3M ESPE MAKES NO OTHER
WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of
the product for user's application. If this product is defective
within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M
ESPE's sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the
3M ESPE product.

Limitation of Liability

Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be liable for
any loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct,
indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the
theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or
strict liability.

FRANCAIS

Directives d'utilisation

La résine adhésive ARC RelyX™ fabriquée par 3M ESPE est
un ciment permanent & base de résine a double mode de
durcissement qui est fourni avec un systeme d’application
amélioré pour la cimentation de restaurations indirectes et
d’amalgames. Elle peut étre utilisée pour la cimentation
permanente de :

* couronnes et ponts en composites céramo-métalliques;

* couronnes, ponts, inlays et onlays en métaux précieux, semi-
précieux et de base;

* couronnes et ponts a structure dentaire minimale;
* ponts Maryland (prothése en résine);

* couronnes, ponts, inlays et onlays en céramique/porcelaine et
en matériau composite prédurci;

« tenons endodontiques;
« restaurations d’amalgames a liaison adhésive.

» Remarque : Pour les facettes prothétiques fabriquées en
laboratoire, utiliser le ciment pour facettes prothétiques.
RelyX™ fabriqué par 3V ESPE combiné & I'adhésif dentaire
Single Bond Adper™ ou a l'adhésif a usages multiples
Scotchbond™ fabriqués par 3M ESPE.

Recommandations :

Il est recommandé de polymériser les marges pour assurer
une solidité et une résistance a l'usure maximales. Le temps de
photopolymérisation indiqué suppose I'utilisation d’une lampe
de photopolymérisation 3M ESPE ou de toute autre lampe
d'intensité comparable. Il faut vérifier frequemment l'intensité
de la lumiere des lampes de polymérisation a l'aide d’un
luxmetre fiable.

L’air employé & I'étape de la liaison doit étre exempt d’huile
et d'eau.

Mélanger la résine a l'aide d’'une spatule en plastique ou en
acier inoxydable de qualité supérieure.

Retarder le durcissement a I'aide d’une résine ne contenant

pas d’eugénol.
Temps de travail et de prise :

Temps de Temps de Temps de Temps de prise
mélange travail* nettoyage**

a22°C(72°F) a22°C(72°F) a35°C(9%4°F)  a35°C(94°F)

(Température environ (=) (Température  (autopolymérisation)
ambiante) buccale)

10 secondes 2 minutes ~3 a5 minutes ~ 10 minutes

* Pour prolonger le temps de travail : Mélanger pendant 10
secondes (ou plus longtemps pour écourter le temps de
travail), étendre une mince couche de résine sur le bloc pour
mélanger, laisser refroidir le bloc, la spatule et/ou la prothése.

** Si le surplus de résine est enlevé des marges
immédiatement aprés I'application, il faut polymériser les
marges pour réduire au minimum l'inhibition d’oxygene qui
peut nuire au scellement correct des marges.

Pour les restaurations sans rétention (couronnes et ponts a
structure dentaire minimale), mettre en place la restauration
et la maintenir pendant le nettoyage.

***|_es restaurations translucides doivent étre
photopolymérisées 40 secondes par surface marginale. Pour
les restaurations métalliques, laisser la résine
s'autopolymériser pendant 10 minutes a partir du début du
mélange. Pour assurer une stabilité initiale, les marges des
restaurations métalliques peuvent étre photopolymérisées 40
secondes par surface marginale.

Le ciment pour facettes prothétiques RelyX contient des
résines acryliques. Ne pas utiliser ce produit sur des patients
allergiques aux acrylates. Pour réduire le risque de réactions
allergiques, réduire au minimum I'exposition a ces matériaux.
Eviter surtout 'exposition a la résine non durcie. L'utilisation
de gants de protection et d'une technique sans contact
est recommandée.

En cas de contact avec la peau, laver immédiatement a I'eau
et au savon. Les résines acryliques peuvent pénétrer les
gants utilisés couramment. Si la résine entre en contact avec
les gants, les retirer et les mettre au rebut; laver
immédiatement les mains a 'eau savonneuse et remettre
d’autres gants. En cas de contact accidentel avec les yeux ou
de contact prolongé avec les tissus buccaux mous, rincer a
grande eau. Si [l'irritation persiste, consulter un médecin.

Sensibilité

Certains patients peuvent éprouver une sensibilité
postopératoire passagere. Les risques de sensibilité peuvent
étre réduits au minimum en prenant les précautions
suivantes : enlever le moins de structure dentaire possible;
bien isoler; utiliser une digue de caoutchouc; un protecteur
adéquat pour la pulpe dentaire et le verre ionomere
photopolymérisable Vitrebond™ fabriqué par 3M ESPE
applicable en base/fond de cavité pour remplir les cavités
profondes; ajuster avec soin I'occlusion, vérifier s'il n'y a pas
présence d’hyperocclusion, surtout des contacts d’excursion
latéraux. Ne pas dessécher la dent pendant la procédure
de liaison.

Directives d'utilisation

La résine adhésive ARC RelyX est congue pour étre utilisée
avec l'adhésif dentaire Single Bond Adper fabriqué par

3M ESPE. Il est fortement recommandé d'utiliser la résine
uniguement avec I'adhésif dentaire Single Bond Plus Adper,
mais, elle peut étre utilisée avec d’autres agents de liaison en
bouteille a remplissage unique. Lutilisation de la résine avec
un adhésif & double mode de durcissement ou un adhésif
autopolymérisable, y compris I'adhésif dentaire a usages
multiples Plus Scotchbond™ Adper™ fabriqué par 3M ESPE
peut réduire considérablement le temps de travail et de prise
de la résine. Remarque : Il appartient a l'utilisateur de
s'assurer que le produit convient a 'usage auquel il le destine
ou a tout autre usage non indiqué explicitement dans les
présentes directives, y compris I'utilisation avec un adhésif
dentaire autre que I'adhésif dentaire Single Bond Adper.

Directives pour la liaison des couronnes, des ponts

(y les protheses en résine ou les ponts Maryland), des
inlays et des onlays.

1. Enlever la restauration temporaire. Effectuer I'ajustement
de la restauration finale a titre d’essai en exercant une légéere
pression avec le doigt pour évaluer I'ajustement, la teinte et
I'intégrité marginale. Ajuster, au besoin.

2. Préparer la surface de liaison de la restauration indirecte et
de la reconstruction coronaire, s'il y a lieu. Le laboratoire
dentaire doit avoir mordancé les surfaces de liaison en
porcelaine a I'acide fluorhydrique. Dépolir les surfaces de
liaison métalliques et en amalgame, de préférence a l'aide
d'un jet abrasif, d'un diamant ou d’une fraise. Dépolir les
surfaces de matériau composite a I'aide d'un jet abrasif, d'un
diamant ou d'une fraise. Les reconstructions en verre
ionomere doivent étre poncées a l'aide d’une émulsion a
pierre ponce.

3. Traitement au silane : Appliquer I'apprét de céramique
2721 RelyX™ fabriqué par 3M ESPE sur la surface de liaison
de la restauration indirecte. Laisser sécher pendant

5 secondes.

4. Avant de procéder & la mise en place et & la liaison,
nettoyer la dent préparée avec une émulsion a pierre ponce



Rincer abondamment et bien sécher. Enlever toute trace
d’humidité et isoler des dents adjacentes.

5. Mordancer la dent préparée et appliquer I'adhésif dentaire
Single Bond Plus Adper selon les directives.

6. Mettre la quantité appropriée de résine sur un bloc pour
mélanger et mélanger pendant 10 secondes.

7. Appliquer une mince couche uniforme de résine sur la
surface de liaison de la restauration indirecte. Lorsque la
résine est utilisée avec I'adhésif dentaire Single Bond Plus
Adper, elle peut aussi étre appliquée directement sur la
surface de la dent pour les restaurations d'inlay ou d'onlay.

8. Mettre délicatement en place la restauration dans
I'occlusion adéquate et I'y maintenir. Enlever le surplus de
résine environ 3 a 5 minutes apres la mise en place.
Remarque : Si le surplus de résine est retiré
immédiatement aprés la mise en place, les surfaces et les
marges doivent étre photopolymérisées pendant 40
secondes (il ne faut pas les laisser s’autopolymériser)
pour minimiser les effets de I'inhibition d’oxygéne. Pour
les restaurations sans rétention (couronnes et ponts a
structure dentaire minimale), mettre en place la restauration et
la maintenir pendant le nettoyage.

9. Une fois le surplus de résine enlevé, les surfaces et les
marges doivent étre photopolymérisées pendant 40 secondes
ou il faut les laisser s’autopolymériser pendant 10 minutes a
partir du début du mélange. Remarque : Pour les
restaurations en porcelaine et en matériau composite
prédurci, les surfaces et les marges doivent étre
photopolymérisées pendant 40 secondes pour assurer la
solidité immédiate des marges.

10. Demander au patient de n'appliquer aucune pression
excessive sur la restauration pendant 10 & 15 minutes.

Directives pour la liaison des tenons endodontiques :

1. Préparer la dent traitée a recevoir le tenon (il est
recommandé de remplir environ au tiers le canal radiculaire
de scellant pour apex et de matériau de remplissage de gutta-
percha). Installer le tenon & titre d’essai et I'ajuster au
besoin. Ladhérence aux tenons coulés peut étre améliorée
en dépolissant la surface a l'aide de jet abrasif.

2. Traitement au silane : Appliquer 'apprét de céramique
2721 RelyX sur la surface de liaison du tenon. Laisser sécher
pendant 5 secondes.

3. Mordancer la dent préparée et appliquer I'adhésif dentaire
Single Bond Plus Adper selon les directives.

4. Aprés I'application et la photopolymérisation de I'adhésif,
installer le tenon a titre d’essai.

5. Mettre la quantité appropriée de résine sur un bloc pour
mélanger et mélanger pendant 10 secondes.

6. Appliquer la résine sur la surface de liaison préparée, a
lintérieur et autour du canal a I'aide d’'une lentulo spirale.
Appliquer une mince couche de résine mélangée sur le tenon.

7. Mettre en place le tenon et le maintenir. Enlever le surplus
de résine environ 3 a 5 minutes apres la mise en place.
Photopolymériser la surface occlusale pendant 40 secondes
pour permettre la mise en place immédiate du matériau de
reconstruction coronaire.

Directives pour la liaison de I'amalgame a la structure de
la dent :

1. Isolation : Lutilisation d’une digue de caoutchouc est
préconisée.

2. Préparation de la cavité : Préparer une cavité standard pour
un amalgame. Dépolir les matériaux de restauration résiduels
a l'aide d'un jet abrasif ou d’'une fraise.

3. Application de la matrice : Lubrifier Iégérement la surface
intérieure de la matrice avec de la cire dure ou du pétrolatum
avant la mise en place.

4. Mordancer la dent préparée et appliquer 'adhésif dentaire
Single Bond Plus Adper selon les directives.

5. Mettre la quantité appropriée de résine sur un bloc pour
mélanger et mélanger pendant 10 secondes.

6. Placer la résine dans la cavité scellée par I'adhésif a l'aide
d’'un pinceau ou d’'un applicateur approprié. Triturer
'amalgame pendant la mise en place de la résine.

7. Condenser et brunir 'amalgame de la maniére habituelle.
8. Demander au patient de n'appliquer aucune pression sur
'amalgame pendant 10 a 15 minutes.

Entreposage et utilisation :

1. La résine adhésive ARC RelyX est congue pour étre
utilisée a des températures ambiantes de 21 a 24 °C

(70 275 °F).

2. La durée de conservation au réfrigérateur ou a température
ambiante est de 24 mois. Voir la date d' expiration sur I
emballage extérieur. Conserver au réfrigérateur pour
prolonger au maximum la durée de conservation.

3. Ne pas entreposer la résine a proximité de produits
contenant de I'eugénol.

4. Ne pas exposer la résine a des températures élevées ni a
des sources de lumiére intenses.

Nul n'est autorisé a fournir des renseignements autres que
ceux énonceés sur cette feuille de directives.

Garantie

3M ESPE garantit que ce produit est exempt de toute
défectuosité,tant du point de vue des matériaux que de la
fabrication. Ce qui suit tient lieu de toutes autres garanties, y
compris les garanties implicites de qualité marchande et
d’adaptation a un usage particulier. Il appartient & l'utilisateur de
s'assurer que le produit convient a 'usage auquel il le destine.
Dans le cas ou ce produit s'avérerait défectueux pendant la
période de garantie, la seule obligation de 3M ESPE se limite a
remplacer ou a réparer le produit 3M ESPE.

Limitation de responsabilité

Sous réserve d'une interdiction par la loi, 3M ESPE ne saurait
étre tenue responsable des pertes ou des dommages directs,
indirects, spéciaux, fortuits ou conséquents résultant de
I'utilisation de ce produit 3M ESPE, y compris de la violation de
garantie, de responsabilité contractuelle, de négligence ou de
responsabilité stricte.

ESPANOL

Indicaciones de uso

El cemento adhesivo de resina RelyX™ ARC, fabricado por
3M ESPE, es un cemento permanente de resina de curado
dual con un sistema de dispensado mejorado para la
cementacion de restauraciones indirectas y amalgamas. Puede
utilizarse para la cementacion final de:

« coronas y puentes de porcelana fundidos en metal

* puentes, incrustaciones inlay y onlays (de metales altamente
nobles,nobles, y de metales béasicos)

e coronas y puentes con estructura dental minima
* puentes Maryland (puentes adheridos con resina)

* coronas ceramicas/de porcelana y de resina compuesta
prepolimerizada, puentes, inlyas y onlays.

* postes endodonticos
* restauraciones adhesivas de amalgama (con adhesivo).

» Nota: Para coronas veneer fabricadas en el laboratorio, use el

cemento RelyX™ Veneer fabricado por 3M ESPE, con el
adhesivo Adper™ Single Bond Plus o bien el adhesivo
multipropésito Adper™ Scotchbond™, ambos fabricados por
3M ESPE.

Recomendaciones

Se recomienda fotopolimerizar las areas marginales para
proporcionar un nivel maximo de fuerza y de resistencia al
desgaste. El tiempo de curado presupone el uso de una
lampara para fotopolimerizacion de 3M ESPE o de otras
unidades de fotopolimerizacién de luz visible de potencia
similar. Se debe verificar con regularidad que las lamparas para
fotopolimerizacién tengan la potencia adecuada utilizando un
sistema confiable de medicién de la luz.

El aire utilizado durante el procedimiento de adhesion debe
estar libre de aceite o de agua

Mezcle el cemento con una espatula plastica de mezcla o con
una espatula de acero inoxidable de alta calidad.

Coloque el provisional con un cemento sin eugenol.

Tiempos de trabajo y de polimerizacion (fraguado):

Tiempo de *Tiempo de **Tiempo de Tiempo de
mezclado trabajo limpieza polimerizacion

@22°C/72°F @22°C/72°F @35°C/94°F @35°C/94°F
(Temp. Aproximadamente (~) (Temp. oral) (Auto-polimerizacion)
ambiente)

10 segundos 2 minutos ~3-5 minutos ~10 minuto

* Para prolongar el tiempo de trabajo mezcle durante 10
segundos (tiempos de mezclado mas prolongados pueden
acortar los tiempos de trabajo), extienda una capa delgada de
cemento sobre el block de mezcla, enfrie el bloque, la espéatula
ylo la prétesis.

** Sj se retira exceso de cemento desde los margenes

inmediatamente después de la colocacion, los margenes deben

curarse con luz para minimizar la inhibicion por oxigeno, que
puede causar margenes con sellado deficiente. En el caso de
restauraciones no retentivas (coronas y puentes con estructura
dental minima), asiente y sostenga la restauracion en su lugar
durante la limpieza.

***|_as restauraciones translicidas deben curarse con luz
durante 40 segundos por superficie marginal. En el caso de las
restauraciones metélicas, se debe permitir que el cemento se
autopolimerice durante 10 minutos desde el comienzo de la
mezcla. Los margenes de las restauraciones metélicas pueden
fotopolimerizarse durante 40 segundos por superficie marginal
para brindar una estabilidad inicial.

El cemento para coronas veneer RelyX Veneer contiene
resinas de acrilato. Evite el uso de este producto en pacientes
con alergia a los acrilatos. Minimice la exposicion a estos
materiales para reducir el riesgo de una reaccion alérgica. En
particular, evitese la exposicion a las resinas no polimerizadas.
Se recomienda el uso de guantes de proteccion y una
técnica sin contacto. Si ocurriera algiin contacto con la piel,
lave la zona afectada con agua y jabon. Los acrilatos pueden

penetrar los guantes de uso comun. Si el cemento hace
contacto con el guante, retire el guante y deséchelo, lavese las
manos inmediatamente con agua y jabén y después vuelva a
colocarse guantes. En caso de contacto accidental con los ojos
0 contacto prolongado con los tejidos orales blandos, enjuague
con agua en abundancia. Si persiste la irritacion, consulte a

un médico.

Sensibilidad

Algunos pacientes pueden experimentar sensibilidad
postoperatoria temporal. El riesgo de presentar sensibilidad
puede minimizarse a través de las siguientes medidas:
Desgaste un minimo de la estructura dentaria, utilice un
método adecuado de aislamiento. Utilice un dique de hule, un
protector pulpar adecuado, una base de ionémero de vidrio

fotopolimerizable Vitrebond™, fabricado por 3M ESPE en areas

profundas de la cavidad, ajuste cuidadosamente la oclusion,
cuide que no haya hiperoclusion, particularmente en las
excursiones laterales. No deseque el diente durante el
procedimiento de adhesién.

Instrucciones de Uso:

El cemento RelyX ARC fue disefiado para usarse junto con el
adhesivo Adper™ Single Bond Plus fabricado por 3M ESPE.
Se recomienda que este cemento sea solo utilizado con el
adhesivo Adper Single Bond Plus, sin embargo, podria
funcionar bien con otros agentes de adhesion sin relleno de un
solo frasco. El uso de adhesivos de curado dual o de
autocurado, incluyendo al adhesivo Adper™ Scotchbond™
Multi-Purpose Plus, fabricado por 3M ESPE, puede permitir
una significativa reduccion en el tiempo de trabajo y en la
polimerizacién del cemento. Nota: El usuario es el Gnico
responsable de probar laidoneidad y uso del cemento
para cualquier proposito que no se encuentre
explicitamente establecido en estas instrucciones,
incluyendo su uso con cualquier otro adhesivo dental que
no sea el adhesivo Adper Single Bond Plus.

Instrucciones para la adhesion de coronas, puentes
(incluidos los puentes adheridos con resinay los puentes
Maryland), inlays y onlays:

1. Retire la restauracion provisional. Pruebe la restauracion final
presionando ligeramente con el dedo para evaluar el ajuste,
tono y la integridad del margen. Ajuste si es necesario.

2. Prepare la superficie de adhesion de la restauracion indirecta

y en su caso, del mufién reconstruido. Las superficies de
adhesion de la porcelana deben haberse grabado previamente
con acido fluorhidrico en el laboratorio dental. Las superficies
metalicas y de la amalgama deben tallarse para que queden
rugosas, de preferencia utilizando un sistema de aire abrasivo,
una fresa de carburo o de diamante. Deben hacerse
retenciones en las superficies de las resinas compuestas con
una fresa de carburo o de diamante o con un sistema de aire
abrasivo. Las reconstrucciones de iondmero de vidrio deberan
tratarse con una mezcla de agua y polvo de piedra pémez.

3. Tratamiento con silano: Aplique acondicionador RelyX™
Ceramic Primer (#2721), fabricado por 3M ESPE, a la
superficie de adhesion de la restauracién indirecta Seque por
5 segundos.

4. Limpie el diente preparado con una mezcla de agua y polvo
de piedra pémez antes del asentamiento y adhesion de la
restauracion. Enjuague y seque completamente, aisle la
preparacion de la humedad y de los dientes adyacentes.

5. Grabe la preparacion y aplique el adhesivo Adper Single
Bond Plus de acuerdo con las instrucciones.

6. Coloque la cantidad adecuada de cemento en un bloque
para mezclado y mezcle por diez segundos.

7. Aplique y distribuya homogéneamente una capa delgada de
cemento en la superficie de adhesién de la restauracion
indirecta. EI cemento también puede aplicarse directamente
sobre la superficie del diente para restauraciones inlay/onlay
cuando se use con el adhesivo Adper Single Bond Plus.

8. Asiente lentamente y mantenga la restauracion en la
oclusion apropiada. Comience a retirar el exceso de cemento
aproximadamente a los 3-5 minutos después del asentamiento.
Nota: Si se retira el exceso de cemento inmediatamente
después del asentamiento, cada superficie/margen debe
ser fotopolimerizado durante 40 segundos y no permitir
que se autopolimericen para minimizar los efectos de la
inhibicién por oxigeno. En el caso de restauraciones no
retentivas (coronas y puentes con estructura dental minima),
asiente y sostenga la restauracion en su lugar durante

la limpieza.

9. Una vez que se retira el exceso de cemento, cada
superficie/margen pueden ser fotopolimerizados durante 40
segundos o permitir la auto polimerizacion durante 10 minutos
a partir del comienzo del mezclado Nota: En el caso de
porcelanas y de restauraciones de resina compuesta pre-
polimerizadas, cada superficie/margen de cemento deben
ser fotopolimerizados durante 40 segundos para asegurar
una alta resistencia inmediata de los méargenes.

10. Indique al paciente que evite aplicar cualquier presién
excesiva durante 10-15 minutos.
Instrucciones para la adhesion de postes endodénticos:

1. Prepare el diente tratado endoddnticamente para la
colocacion del poste (se recomienda el sellado del tercio apical

del conducto radicular con cemento sellador y gutapercha).
Pruebe el poste en su lugar y ajustelo segln sea
necesario. La adhesion a postes moldeados puede
mejorarse haciendo retenciones en la superficie mediante el
uso de un sistema de abrasion por aire.

2. Tratamiento con silano: Aplique acondicionador RelyX
Ceramic Primer (#2721) a la superficie de adhesion del poste.
Seque por 5 segundos.

3. Grabe la preparacion y aplique el adhesivo Adper Single
Bond Plus de acuerdo con las instrucciones.

4. Pruebe el poste después de la aplicacién y la
fotopolimerizacion del adhesivo.

5. Coloque la cantidad adecuada de cemento en un bloque
para mezclado y mezcle por diez segundos.

6. Aplique cemento a la superficie de adhesion de la
preparacion dentro del conducto y alrededor de éste con un
Iéntulo. Coloque una capa delgada del cemento mezclado en
el poste.

7. Asiente y sostenga el poste en su lugar. Comience a retirar
el exceso de cemento aproximadamente a los 3-5 minutos
después del asentamiento. Fotopolimerice durante 40
segundos desde la superficie oclusal para permitir la
colocacién inmediata del material de reconstruccion.

Instrucciones para la adhesion de amalgama a la
estructura dental:

1. Aislacion: un separador de goma es el método
recomendado de aislacion.

2. Preparacion de la cavidad: Prepare una cavidad estandar
para amalgama. Haga retenciones en los materiales
restaurativos residuales con un sistema de abrasion de aire o
con una fresa.

3. Colocacion de la banda matriz: Lubrique ligeramente la
superficie interna de la banda matriz con cera dura o vaselina
antes de colocarla.

4. Grabe la preparacion y aplique el adhesivo Adper Single
Bond Plus de acuerdo con las instrucciones.

5. Coloque la cantidad adecuada de cemento en un bloque
para mezclado y mezcle por diez segundos.

6. Utilice un cepillo o un aplicador adecuado para colocar el
cemento en la preparacion para amalgama sellada con
adhesivo. Triture y mezcle la amalgama mientras coloca

el cemento.

7. Condense y brufia la amalgama de manera habitual.

8. Indique al paciente que evite aplicar cualquier tipo de
presion durante un periodo de 10 a 15 minutos.

Almacenamiento y Uso:
1. El cemento RelyX ARC est& disefiado para usarse a una
temperatura ambiente de 21-24°C o 70-75°F.

2. El tiempo de almacenamiento en un refrigerador o a
temperatura ambiente es de 24 meses.

Vea en el exterior del paquete la fecha de caducidad.
Almacenarlo en un refrigerador asegura la mayor vida de
almacenamiento posible.

3. No almacene el cemento en cercania a productos que
contengan eugenol.

4. No exponga los materiales a temperaturas elevadas o a
luz intensa. Ninguna persona esta autorizada a proporcionar
informacion alguna que difiera de la proporcionada en esta
hoja de instrucciones.

Garantia

3M ESPE garantiza que este producto se halla libre de
defectos en el material y en su fabricacion 3M ESPE NO
OTORGA NINGUNA OTRA GARANTIA, INCLUSO
CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA O DE
COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO
EN PARTICULAR. El usuario sera responsable de determinar
si el producto es idoneo para su aplicacion. Si este producto
resulta defectuoso dentro del periodo de su garantia, su
recurso exclusivo y la Unica obligacion de 3M ESPE seré la
de reparar o cambiar el producto de 3M ESPE.

Limitacion de responsabilidades

Excepto en los casos en los que la ley lo prohiba, 3M ESPE
no sera responsable de ninguna pérdida o ningiin dafio que
surja por causa del producto, ya sea directo, indirecto,
especial, incidental o emergente, sin importar la teoria que se
sostenga, incluso garantia, contrato, negligencia o estricta
responsabilidad.

3M Technical Hotline/MSDS Information 1-800-634-2249.

3M ESPE
Dental Products

St. Paul, MN 55144-1000

3M, ESPE, RelyX, Vitrebond, Adper and Scotchbond are
trademarks of 3M or 3M ESPE AG.

© 3M 2004. All rights reserved. 44-0007-4234-4-B



